PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2898367

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| JACQUELINE LEIGH KELLY | 05/08/2014 |
| WILLIAM JOSEPH KELLY | 05/08/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Name: YAY DESIGN LLC | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: 50 SOUTH 4TH STREET | | |
| City: | LEWISBURG | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | |
| Postal Code: | 17837 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | | |
|---------------------|----------|--|--|
| Application Number: | 29493871 | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (570)246-4091

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 570 246 4091

Email: sonyacharris@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: SONYA C. HARRIS

Address Line 1: 185 AJK BLVD #246

Address Line 4: LEWISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17837

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | YAYD02 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SONYA C HARRIS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sonya C Harris/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/13/2014 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Orange_RecordationCover#page1.tif

source=Orange_Jacqueline_Statement373c_Signed#page1.tif

source=Orange Jacqueline Statement373c Signed#page2.tif

source=Orange_William_Statement373c_Signed#page1.tif

source=Orange_William_Statement373c_Signed#page2.tif

source=POA_Jacqueline_YAY_Signed#page1.tif

REEL: 033102 FRAME: 0509

PATENT -

| RECORDATION FO | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| PATENT | SONLY | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Palent and Trademark Office: Pleas | e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les) Jacqueline Leigh Kelly | Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: YAY Design LLC | | | |
| William Joseph Kelly | Internal Address: | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 5/8/2014 | Street Address: 50 South 4th Street | | | |
| Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Lewisburg | | | |
| ☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | State: <u>PA</u> Country: <u>US</u> Zip: 17837 | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/493,87/ | document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| Additional numbers at | tached? Yes Mo | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Sonya C. Harris | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | | | |
| Internal Address: Invention Services | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 | | | |
| Street Address: 185 AJK Blvd #246 | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | |
| City: Lewisburg | 8. Payment Information | | | |
| State: PA Zip: 17837 | | | | |
| Phone Number: 570-246-4091 Docket Number: YAYD02 | Deposit Account Number | | | |
| Docket Number: | Authorized User Name | | | |
| 9. Signature: | June 13, 2014 | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | |
| Sonya C. Harris Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheel, attachments, and documents: | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-9148, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1458, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1459 | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 033102 FRAME: 0510 Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

| | | NT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c) |
|----------------------|--|---|
| Applicant/Patent (| Owner: Jacqueline Leigh Kelly | - |
| Application No./Pa | atent No.: | Filed/Issue Date: |
| Titled: Orange | Fruit Plush Toy Doll | |
| YAY Design L | _LC, a | Limited Liability Company |
| (Name of Assignee) | | (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.) |
| states that, for the | e patent application/patent identified | above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below): |
| 1. The assig | gnee of the entire right, title, and inter | rest. |
| 2. An assign | nee of less than the entire right, title, | and interest (check applicable box): |
| The ex holding th | ttent (by percentage) of its ownership ne balance of the interest <u>must be su</u> l | interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners bmitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest. |
| | are unspecified percentages of owner and interest are: | ership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire |
| | | |
| | onal Statement(s) by the owner(s) hol , and interest. | Iding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire |
| 3. The assig | nee of an undivided interest in the en , including inventors, who together ov | ntirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). wn the entire right, title, and interest are: |
| | nal Statement(s) by the owner(s) hold , and interest. | ding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire |
| | | e (e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a he certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached. |
| The interest ident | tified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not op | otion 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below): |
| the United | | ent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in e at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy |
| B. A chain o | of title from the inventor(s), of the pate | ent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows: |
| 1. From: | | To: |
| | The document was recorded in the | United States Patent and Trademark Office at |
| | Reel, Frame | , or for which a copy thereof is attached. |
| 2. From: | | To: |
| | The document was recorded in the | United States Patent and Trademark Office at |
| | Reel, Frame | , or for which a copy thereof is attached. |

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND** TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

REEL: 033102 FRAME: 0511

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

| | | STATEME | NT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(| <u>c)</u> | |
|---|---|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| 3. From: | | 124. | To: | | |
| | The docume | ent was recorded in the l | United States Patent and Trader | mark Office at | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a copy the | ereof is attached. | |
| 4. From: | | | To: | | |
| | | | United States Patent and Trader | | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a copy the | ereof is attached. | |
| 5. From: | | | To: | | |
| | The docume | ent was recorded in the l | United States Patent and Trader | mark Office at | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a copy the | ereof is attached. | |
| 6. From: | | . ,, | To: | | |
| | The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at | | | | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a copy the | ereof is attached. | |
| Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s). | | | | | |
| | | | nentary evidence of the chain o | f title from the original owner to the 37 CFR 3.11. | |
| [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] | | | | | |
| The undersign | ned (whose title i | s supplied below) is autl | horized to act on behalf of the a | | |
| Signature | gulry | eighkle | | 5 8 14 Date | |
| \ 1 | ine Leigh | |) | Co-owner, YAY Design LLC | |
| Printed or Typ | | TOHY | | Title or Registration Number | |

[Page 2 of 2]

PATENT REEL: 033102 FRAME: 0512 Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

| STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c) | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|---|--|--|
| Applicant/Patent | Owner: William Jose | eph Kelly | | |
| | | | Filed/Issue Date: | |
| | Fruit Plush Toy Do | *************************************** | W | ************************************** |
| YAY Design I | LLC | , _a Limited Lia | bility Company | and the state of t |
| (Name of Assignee) | | (Type of Assigned | e, e.g., corporation, partnership, univer | rsity, government agency, etc.) |
| states that, for the | e patent application/pat | ent identified above, it is (ch | oose <u>one</u> of options 1, 2, 3 or | 4 below): |
| 1. The assignment | gnee of the entire right, | title, and interest. | | |
| 2. An assign | nee of less than the ent | ire right, title, and interest (c | heck applicable box): | |
| The ex holding th | tent (by percentage) of ne balance of the intere | its ownership interest isst <u>must be submitted</u> to acco | %. Additional Sta ount for 100% of the ownershi | tement(s) by the owners p interest. |
| There right, title | are unspecified percer and interest are: | tages of ownership. The ot | ner parties, including inventors | s, who together own the entire |
| | | | | |
| Addition right, title | onal Statement(s) by the , and interest. | owner(s) holding the balan | ce of the interest must be sub | mitted to account for the entire |
| 3. The assignment The other parties | nee of an undivided int , including inventors, w | erest in the entirety (a comp no together own the entire ri | lete assignment from one of tl ght, title, and interest are: | he joint inventors was made). |
| | | owner(s) holding the balance | e of the interest <u>must be sub</u> n | nitted to account for the entire |
| right, title | , and interest. | | | |
| 4. The recipi complete transfer | ent, via a court proceed of ownership interest v | ding or the like ($e.g.$, bankrup vas made). The certified do | otcy, probate), of an undivided cument(s) showing the transfe | l interest in the entirety (a er is attached. |
| The interest ident | tified in option 1, 2 or 3 | above (not option 4) is evide | nced by either (choose <u>one</u> o | f options A or B below): |
| the United | | | patent identified above. The a , Frame | |
| B. A chain o | f title from the inventor(| s), of the patent application/ | patent identified above, to the | current assignee as follows: |
| 1. From: | | | To: | |
| | The document was rec | orded in the United States F | Patent and Trademark Office a | at |
| | Reel, F | rame, or for | which a copy thereof is attach | ned. |
| 2. From: | | | To: | the state of the s |
| | The document was rec | orded in the United States F | atent and Trademark Office a | at |
| | Reel, F | rame, or for | which a copy thereof is attach | ned. |

[Page 1 of 2]
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

REEL: 033102 FRAME: 0513

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

| | | STATEME | NT UNDER 37 CFF | R 3.73(c) | |
|---|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| 3. From: | | | To: | | |
| | The documen | t was recorded in the | United States Patent an | d Trademark Office at | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a | copy thereof is attached. | |
| 4. From: | | | To: | | |
| | | | United States Patent an | | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a | copy thereof is attached. | |
| 5. From: | | | To: | | |
| | | | United States Patent an | | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a | copy thereof is attached. | |
| 6. From: | | | To: | | |
| | The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at | | | | |
| | Reel | , Frame | , or for which a | copy thereof is attached. | |
| Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet(s). | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| As as | As required by 37 CFR 3.73(c)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. | | | | |
| [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] | | | | | |
| The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. | | | | | |
| | William Joseph Cely 5/8/14 | | | | |
| | | | U | Date ' | |
| | m Joseph Ke | ally | | Co-owner, YAY Design LLC | |
| Printed or | Typed Name | | | Title or Registration Number | |

[Page 2 of 2]

PATENT REEL: 033102 FRAME: 0514

POWER OF ATTORNEY TO PROSECUTE APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE USPTO

| I hereby revoke all previous powers of attorney given in the application identified in the attached statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c). | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--------------|--|------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| | reby ap | | V-7. | | | | |
| | Practitioners associated with Customer Number: 88836 | | | | | | |
| | OF | | | | | | |
| L | Prac | ctitioner(s) | named below (if more than ten | patent practit | ioners are to be | e named, then a custom | er number must be used): |
| | | | Name | Registration Number | | Name | Registration Number |
| | | | | Number | ┪ ├─ | | Number |
| | - | | | | | • | |
| | - | | | <u>.</u> | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | ļ | | | | ┩ ┡━ | | |
| | | | | | _ | | |
| any a | and all pat | tent applic | s) to represent the undersigned ations assigned only to the undecordance with 37 CFR 3.73(c) | ersigned acc | nited States Pa ording to the US | tent and Trademark Off SPTO assignment recor | ice (USPTO) in connection with ds or assignments documents |
| Pleas | se change | the corre | spondence address for the app | lication identi | fied in the attac | hed statement under 37 | CFR 3.73(c) to: |
| _ | ¬ | | | | | | |
| | | address a | ssociated with Customer Numb | er: 88 | 836 | | |
| | OR Firm or Conve C. Horrio | | | | | | |
| | Address Invention Services, 185 AJK Blvd #246 | | | | | | |
| | City | | | | Zip 17836 | | |
| | Country | | US | | | | |
| | Telepho | ene | 5702464091 Email SonyaCHarris@gmail.com | | | ris@gmail.com | |
| Assig | Assignee Name and Address: YAY Design LLC 50 South 4th Street, Lewisburg, PA 17837 | | | | | | |
| A copy of this form, together with a statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) (Form PTO/AIA/96 or equivalent) is required to be Filed in each application in which this form is used. The statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) may be completed by one of The practitioners appointed in this form, and must identify the application in which this Power of Attorney is to be filed. | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE of Assignee of Record The individual whose signature and title is supplied below is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee | | | | | | | |
| Sign | ature | | k(g whethe | sh kes | lez | Date 5/8/1 | 4 |
| Nam | ne | Jaco | queline Leigh Kelly | | \mathcal{I} | Telephone 570- | -522-5040 |
| | Title Co-owner, YAY Design LLC | | | | | | |
| This co | llection of i | nformation i | s required by 37 CFR 1.31, 1.32 an | d 1.33. The inf | ormation is requir | | efit by the public which is to file (and |

by the USPTO to process) an application. Contidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CPR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 influties to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.**

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT